component of the Insurance contract/Takaful certificate liabilities, together with the risk adjustment.

For General Insurance/General Takaful, the measurement principles of the PAA, as described in Note

2.2(xiv)(f) differ from the 'earned premium/contribution approach' previously used by the Group under

MFRS 4 due to the following considerations:

- Measurement of liability for remaining coverage includes an explicit evaluation of risk adjustment for non-

financial risks when a group of contracts/certificates is onerous in order to compute the loss component;

and

- Measurement of liability for incurred claims is determined on a discounted basis, including explicit risk

adjustment for non-financial risks.

Remeasurement effects under

MFRS 17

126

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

197701002387 (33361-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (CONTD.)

2.5. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (contd.)

Financial Effects arising from the adoption of MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (contd.)

(d) Income statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2022

Group

As previously stated Classification As restated

for the year ended and for the year ended

31 December 2022 measurement* 31 December 2022

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit before taxation and zakat 474,499   (273,460)   201,039

Net profit for

 the financial year 122,430   (208,644)   (86,214)

Other comprehensive income

for the year, net of tax (260,523)   130,761   (129,762)

* These impacts arise due to the derecognition of MFRS 4 assets and liabilities and recognition of MFRS 17 assets and liabilities.

127

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

197701002387 (33361-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Group Furniture, fittings, Computers Electrical and

equipment and and security Motor Work-

Properties # renovations peripherals equipment vehicles in-progress Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31.12.2023

Cost

At 1 January 2023 112,098   86,587   49,871   54,365   1,694   13,110   317,725

Additions -   4,035   7,495   158   -   8,223   19,911

Disposals -   (588)   (1,503)   -   -   -   (2,091)

Write-off -   -   (215)   -   -   -   (215)

Reclassification -   1,086   -   8,729   -   (9,815)   -

Transfer to:

- Intangible assets (Note 7) -   -   -   -   -   (3,377)   (3,377)

Translation differences -   268   1,775   -   -   -   2,043

At 31 December 2023 112,098   91,388   57,423   63,252   1,694   8,141   333,996

128

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

197701002387 (33361-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)

Group Furniture, fittings, Computers Electrical and

equipment and and security Motor Work-

Properties # renovations peripherals equipment vehicles in-progress Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31.12.2023

Accumulated depreciation

   and impairment losses

At 1 January 2023 50,130   73,091   42,848   43,463   1,608   -   211,140

Depreciation charge for the year (Note 35) 2,201   4,741   3,931   3,798   10   -   14,681

Disposals -   (14)   (1,501)   -   -   -   (1,515)

Write-off -   -   (215)   -   -   -   (215)

Translation differences -   255   1,558   -   (4)   -   1,809

At 31 December 2023 52,331   78,073   46,621   47,261   1,614   -   225,900

Analysed as:

Accumulated depreciation 51,011   78,073   46,621   47,261   1,614   -   224,580

Accumulated allowance

for impairment losses 1,320   -   -   -   -   -   1,320

52,331   78,073   46,621   47,261   1,614   -   225,900

Net Book Value

At 31 December 2023 59,767   13,315   10,802   15,991   80   8,141   108,096

129

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

197701002387 (33361-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)

Group Furniture, fittings, Computers Electrical and

equipment and and security Motor Work-

Properties # renovations peripherals equipment vehicles in-progress Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31.12.2022

Cost

At 1 January 2022 112,098   82,244   50,313   54,236   1,687   13,394   313,972

Additions -   2,454   1,718   1,123   -   2,187   7,482

Disposals -   (87)   (2,460)   (998)   -   -   (3,545)

Write-off -   (204)   (131)   -   -   -   (335)

Reclassification -   1,048   -   -   -   (1,048)   -

Transfer to:

- Intangible assets (Note 7) -   -   -   -   -   (1,490)   (1,490)

Translation differences -   1,132   431   4   7   67   1,641

At 31 December 2022 112,098   86,587   49,871   54,365   1,694   13,110   317,725

130

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

197701002387 (33361-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)

Group Furniture, fittings, Computers Electrical and

equipment and and security Motor Work-

Properties # renovations peripherals equipment vehicles in-progress Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31.12.2022

Accumulated depreciation

   and impairment losses

At 1 January 2022 47,928   68,663   40,373   40,344   1,594   -   198,902

Depreciation charge for the year (Note 35) 2,202   4,382   3,625   3,138   13   -   13,360

Disposals -   (23)   (2,432)   (19)   -   -   (2,474)

Write-off -   (204)   (131)   -   -   -   (335)

Translation differences -   273   1,413   -   1   -   1,687

At 31 December 2022 50,130   73,091   42,848   43,463   1,608   -   211,140

Analysed as:

Accumulated depreciation 48,810   73,091   42,848   43,463   1,608   -   209,820

Accumulated allowance for impairment losses 1,320   -   -   -   -   -   1,320

50,130   73,091   42,848   43,463   1,608   -   211,140

Net Book Value

At 31 December 2022 61,968   13,496   7,023   10,902   86   13,110   106,585

131

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

197701002387 (33361-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)

# Properties consist of:

Buildings Buildings

Group on on

Freehold freehold leasehold

land land land Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31.12.2023

Cost

At 1 January/31 December 2023 1,829   3,273   106,996   112,098

Accumulated depreciation

   and impairment losses

At 1 January 2023 55   2,383   47,692   50,130

Depreciation charge for the year -   61   2,140   2,201

At 31 December 2023 55   2,444   49,832   52,331

Analysed as:

Accumulated depreciation -   1,179   49,832   51,011

Accumulated allowance for

   impairment losses 55   1,265   -   1,320

55   2,444   49,832   52,331

Net Book Value

At 31 December 2023 1,774   829   57,164   59,767

31.12.2022

Cost

At 1 January/31 December 2022 1,829   3,273   106,996   112,098

Accumulated depreciation

   and impairment losses

At 1 January 2022 55   2,321   45,552   47,928

Depreciation charge for the year -   62   2,140   2,202

At 31 December 2022 55   2,383   47,692   50,130

Analysed as:

Accumulated depreciation -   1,118   47,692   48,810

Accumulated allowance for

  impairment losses 55   1,265   -   1,320

55   2,383   47,692   50,130

Net Book Value

At 31 December 2022 1,774   890   59,304   61,968

132

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

197701002387 (33361-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)

Company

Computers

and Motor Work-

peripherals vehicles in-progress Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31.12.2023

Cost

At 1 January 2023 -   80   465   1,347   1,892

Additions 945   37   -   743   1,725

Disposals -   -   -   (599)   (599)

Transfer to:

- Intangible assets (Note 7) -   -   -   (924)   (924)

At 31 December 2023 945   117   465   567   2,094

Accumulated depreciation

   and impairment losses

At 1 January 2023 -   25   465   -   490

Depreciation charge for

 the year (Note 35) -   26   -   -   26

At 31 December 2023 -   51   465   -   516

Analysed as:

Accumulated depreciation -   51   465   -   516

-   51   465   -   516

Net Book Value

At 31 December 2023 945   66   -   567   1,578

 Furniture,

fittings,

equipment

  and

renovations

133

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

197701002387 (33361-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)

Company

Computers

and Motor Work-

peripherals vehicles in-progress Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31.12.2022

Cost

 At 1 January 2022 34   465   -   499

Additions 46   -   162   208

Transfer from: -

- Intangible assets (Note 7) -   -   1,185   1,185

At 31 December 2022 80   465   1,347   1,892

Accumulated depreciation

   and impairment losses

At 1 January 2022 13   465   -   478

Depreciation charge for

 the year (Note 35) 12   -   -   12

At 31 December 2022 25   465   -   490

Analysed as:

Accumulated depreciation 25   465   -   490

25   465   -   490

Net Book Value

At 31 December 2022 55   -   1,347   1,402

134

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

197701002387 (33361-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

4. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Group

Freehold Leasehold

land and land and

buildings buildings Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31.12.2023

At 1 January 2023 519,845   460,515   980,360

Additions -   856   856

Fair value adjustments (Note 29) 15,065   15,875   30,940

Translation differences -   (1)   (1)

At 31 December 2023 534,910   477,245   1,012,155

31.12.2022 (Restated)

At 1 January 2022 511,785   454,644   966,429

Additions 29   580   609

Fair value adjustments (Note 29) 8,031   5,421   13,452

Disposal -   (128)   (128)

Translation differences -   (2)   (2)

At 31 December 2022 519,845   460,515   980,360

 31.12.2023  31.12.2022
 (Restated)

 RM'000  RM'000

Rental income   88,389   81,269

Rental related expenses   (31,079)   (29,219)

57,310   52,050

The Group has no restrictions on the realisability of its investment properties and no

contractual obligations to either purchase, construct or develop investment properties

or for repair, maintenance and enhancements other than as disclosed in Note 42.

The rental income and rental related expenses in relation to the investment

properties are as disclosed below:

The fair value of investment properties is classified under Level 3 of the fair value

[…]

legislative changes, judicial decisions and economic conditions, as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims

handling procedures. The inherent uncertainties in estimating liabilities can arise from a variety of factors such as the range and quality of data

available, underlying assumptions made and random volatility in future experience. The uncertainties involved in estimating liabilities are allowed

for in there serving process explicitly by adding in a provision of risk margin for adverse deviation ("PRAD") for the best estimate of the cost of

future claim payments.

The methodology used in deriving the Unallocated Loss Adjustement Expense ("ULAE") is the same as last year. A loading is applied directly to

the best estimates for loss and allocated loss adjustment expense to provide for the ULAE.

304

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

197701002387 (33361-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

47. INSURANCE/TAKAFUL RISK (CONTD.)

(C) General Insurance (contd.)

Group

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

Impact

on insurance

service result Impact on

before equity before

reinsurance Impact reinsurance

Change in contracts on insurance contracts Impact on

assumptions held service result held* equity*

% RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

General Insurance - Malaysia

2023

Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% (95,023)   (26,096)   (72,218)   (19,833)

- 5% 95,023   26,096   72,218   19,833

Interest rate +100 basis points 37,944   4,673   28,837   3,552

-100 basis points (37,944)   (4,673)   (28,837)   (3,552)

2022 (Restated)

Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% (78,623)   (26,036)   (59,753)   (19,787)

- 5% 78,623   26,036   59,753   19,787

Interest rate +100 basis points 40,644   4,333   30,889   3,293

-100 basis points (40,644)   (4,333)   (30,889)   (3,293)

* Impact on equity is stated after tax of 24%.

Using the methods described above, the claims development is extrapolated for each accident year based on the observed development in

earlier years. In most cases, no explicit assumptions are made as projections are based on assumptions implicit in the historical claims.

Illustrative results of sensitivity testing for the General Insurance funds' claims liabilities are set out below. The cumulative effect of all possible

factors that affect the assumptions in the projection would ultimately impact the claims liabilities and, consequently, the observed net claims

ratio for the financial year. Accordingly, the sensitivity analysis has been performed based on reasonably possible movements in the net claims

ratio with all other assumptions or key factors held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax and equity.

<------------------------   Increase/(Decrease) ------------------------>

305

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

197701002387 (33361-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

47. INSURANCE/TAKAFUL RISK (CONTD.)

(C) General Insurance (contd.)

Group

(iii) Sensitivity analysis (contd.)

Impact

on insurance

service result Impact on

Change in before equity before

assumptions reinsurance Impact reinsurance

contracts on insurance contracts Impact on

held service result held* equity*

% RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

General Insurance - Singapore

2023

Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% (21,424)   (16,158)   (17,785)   (13,411)

- 5% 21,424   16,158   17,785   13,411

2022 (Restated)

Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% (15,240)   (10,182)   (12,649)   (8,450)

- 5% 15,240   10,182   12,649   8,450

* Impact on equity is stated after tax of 17%.

(iv) Claims development table

The following tables show estimated incurred claims for the General Insurance subsidiaries, including both claims notified and IBNR for each

successive accident year at the end of each reporting period, together with cumulative payments to date. The management of the General

Insurance subsidiaries believes the estimate of total claims outstanding as at the financial year end are adequate. The General Insurance

subsidiaries give consideration to the probability and magnitude of future experience being more adverse than assumed and exercises a degree